described by subparagraph (i) of paragraph (d) of Section 77-3-3 226 

and otherwise subject to regulation by the provisions of this 227 

chapter, such levy to be effective on the first day of each year 228 

and to be calculated as follows:  The rate of the tax shall be one 229 

hundred sixty-four thousandths of one percent (164/1000 of 1%) per 230 

year, of the gross revenues from the intrastate operations of the 231 

utilities taxed under this section.  The rate of the tax for 232 

electric power associations and rural electrification authorities 233 

shall be ninety thousandths of one percent (90/1000 of 1%) per 234

[...]

regulation, inspection and supervision of municipally owned and/or 540 

operated gas utilities operating within the State of Mississippi 541 

shall be provided as follows:  There is hereby levied a tax.  The 542 

amount of said tax is the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 543 

($25,000.00) per year which shall be prorated by the * * * 544 

Department of Revenue among the municipally owned and/or operated 545 

gas utilities which are subject to the tax levied by this section 546 

each year, according to the gross revenue of each of such 547